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CALIFORNIA’S TOP

13.94 (1)
13.98 ()
14.04 (2)
14.13 (3)
14.19 (B)
14.22 (1)
14.23 (H1)
14.4 (1)
14.76 (3)
14.82 (2)

110y

14.07 (1)
14.09 (1)
14.2 (1)
14.51 ()
14.3w (1)

330y

44.5m (1)
4482 (1)
44.7 (1)
44.7 (1)

Female Marks 1981

- Compiled by CALVIN BROWN

Send all additions and/or corrections
directly to Calvin Brown, 228 E.
Artesia Blvd.,
Beach, CA 90805.

100m Hurdles 33”

(HT +0.24)

Rene Felton(SMTC)
Maureen McGee(LAM)
Kris Costello(Ore)
Missy Jerald{UCLA)
Lisa Gourdine(UCLA)
Alesia Sweeney(CSN)
Jan Glotzer(LANTC)
Lori Smith(CSLB)
Natasha Smith(CSN)
Tonya Alston(UCLA)

Hurdles 30

Val Fleming(NHS)
Sherifa Sanders(BHS)
Laura Mills{UHS)
Ce Ce Chandler(EHS)
Aladrian Hunter(DHS)

Hurdles 30

Sherifa Sanders(BHS)
Gayle Kellon(WHS)
Cynthia Cooper(LHS)
Candy Mills{JHS)

447 (2)

Aladrian Hu nteEDH S?

Apt: LG,

N. Long

Includes markes received through April 14.

400 Meters
521 (1) Jackie Pusey(CSLA) 3-28
328 526 (3) Robin Campbell{StTC) 3-28
53.15 (1) Oralee Fowler(UCLA) 4-11
4-11 53.2 (4) Kelia Bolton(StTC) 3-28
4-11 53.6y (1) Denean Howard(KHS) 49
4-4 536 (1) Paulette Clagon{LAM)  4-11
4.5 53.7 (1) Arlise Emerson(Shak) 2-15
3-28 54.00 (2) Deann Gutowski(UCLA) 4-11
314 54.66 (1) White (CAL) 4.5
4.5 55.40i (1) Florence Griffith(Shak) 2.7
3-7
800 Meters
410 2:024 (1) Robin Campbeli(SITC) 4-11
2:04.0 (2) Madeline Manning(Un) 4-11
48 2:06.3 (3) Brenda Peterson(LAM) 4-11
2:08.0 (1) Jessica Spies(LHS) 410
3.27 2:08.61 (3) Maggie Keyes(AW) 2-14
2:08.9 (1) Franie Castro(CSH) 4.5
2:09.47 (1) Regina Jacobs(LANTC) 3-28
2:09.7 (2 Marilyn Davis(MHS) 4-10
2:10.1 (1) Monica Joyce({SDS) 4-2
2:10.4 (3) Tracy Weber(LHS) 4-10
3.25
= 1500 Meters
22 4:14.50 ig Keyes(AW) 28




Ju arares =

(HT +0.24)

521 (1) Jackie Pusey(CSLA) 3-28
13.94 (1) Rene Felton(SMTC) 3-28 52,6 (3) Robin Campbell(StTC) 3-28
13.88 () Maureen McGee(LAM) 53.15 (1) Oralee Fowler(UCLA) 4-11
14.04 (2) Kris Costello(Ore) 411 532 (4) Kelia Bolton(StTC) 3-28 |
1413 (3) Missy Jerald{UCLA) 4-11 53.6y (1) Denean Howard{KHS) 4-9
14.18 (6) Lisa Gourdine{UCLA) 4-4 536 (1) Paulette Clagon(LAM}  4-11
14.22 (1) Alesia Sweeney(CSN) 4.5 53.7 (1} Arlise Emerson(Shak)  2-15
14.23 (H1) Jan Glotzer(LANTC) 3.28 54.00 (2) Deann Gutowski(UCLA) 4-11
14.4 (1) Lori SmithiCSLB) 3-14 54.66 (1) White (CAL) 4-5 ,
14.76 (3) Natasha Smith(GSN) 4.5 55.40i (1) Florence Griffith(Shak) 27
14.82 (2) Tonya Alston(UCLA) 3.7 !
l
110y Hurdles 30” 800 Meters
( ; : 2:024 (1) Fobin Campbell{SITC)  4-11
14.07 (1 Val Fleming{NHS) 410 : :
14.09“ Shecita SHndsrs(atisy 2:040 (2) Madeline Manning{Un)  4-11 |
X 14.2 (1) Laura Mills{UHS) 48 2:06.3 (3) Brenda Peterson(LAM) 4-11 i
] 14.51() Ce Ge Chandler(EHS) i e 1
o i \adri H 2 :08.61 aggie Keyes -
= 18t T i 2089 (1) Franie Castro(CSH) 45
£ 330 H d| 30’, 2:09.47 (1) Regina Jacobs(LANTC) 3-28
a 2:09.7 (2) ~ Marilyn Davis(MHS) 4-10
B y ur es 2101 (1) Monica Joyce(SDS) 4-2
% 44.5m (1) Sherifa Sanders(BHS) 21042191 T_racyWeber{LHS} 410
£ 44,82 (1) Gayle Kellon(WHS) 3-25
44.7 (1) Cynthia Cooper(LHS) 4-3
44.7 (1) Candy Mills{JHS) 49 1500 Meters '
: . 447 (2 i : '
Karin Smith @ guacian HuiisdBEE) e 4:14.9i (1) Maggie Keyes(AW) 26 I
400 Hurdl 30" 4:15.6i (2) Francie Larrieu(PCC) 26 -
m u 4:20.1 (1) Cindy Schmandt(CAL) 4-5 ;
raies 4:220 (1) Monica Joyce(SDS) a7 |
£0.88 (1 Sandy Myers(LANTC 3.28 4:250 (1) MlichelIeBush[UCLA} 38
bl Koty BoworsiSL S, 45 4258 (1) Vickie Caok(AHS) 410
61.55 (1) Deanne Johnson(StnTC) 3-28 :iggfa g Sﬁ!-’i:&‘;‘.’sﬂfﬁﬁﬂgf}, :'1?
~ . 61.78 (1) Debbie Bottomley(SDS)  3-7 ol 3 :
San Dleg() 62.54 (1) Missy Jerald(Shakiee) 328 ~ 4:23.91(1) Pl e s TR
62.74 (3) Karen Taylor(Shaklee) ~ 3-28 4:299 (1) Kim Schnurpfeil{Stan)  3-21 |
Track (‘lub 63.0 (2) Laura Held(CPSLO) 321 |
7 : 63.59 (1) Margaret Demorest(BHS)4-10 3000 Meters |
M hivEal F 63.78 (4) Linda Hightower(CA) ~ 3-28 '
14 (2 i th(s g
gl onE y _ouglﬁls, eature 64.14 (2) AnnLindermuth(SDSL 3 328 55 o ai () Francie Larrieu(PCC) 227
Artic XC 9:13.13 () Lynn Kanuka(SDS)
t eS’ ]tlng Otography’ 100 Meters 9:20.4 (1) Monica Joyce(SDS) 3-27
Results, and a Complete San PR e s R
: 1.1 (1 Jeannette Bolden(UCLA) 4-11 319 (3) inda Goen( ) -1
Dlego County Calendar. 11.44{u{|1) Jackie Pusey{CSL(AJ 3.7 9:49.4 (1) Pattisue Plumer(Stan) 321 |
11.59 (1} Sharon Ware(BHS) 410 9:496 (2) Elllegn Kraemer(CPSLO) 3-21 |
11.4 (1) Jennifer Inniss(CSLA) 4.4 9519 (1) Vickie Gook(AHS) 410

v :52.46 Li SDS 4-
LOCAL RUNNING 05w GevaieNamyGHSILey  CEIE  Lmmeecay 4
< 0. 11.53-
NEWS WAS NEVER Wey()  ZeldalomsonGHS s 3s o

LIKE THIS, 11.81(1) Denean Howard(KHS) 3-21
11, Dawkins(DHS) 3-21
- 11_% g‘} ',;‘;'I.t: ;‘;inzzn;ﬂsslc] S) g,g,, 15:49.37 (1) Kathy Mintie(UCLA) 37
— 11.82 (2) Debra James(FHS) 4-10 16:02.59 (2) Lynn Kanuka(SDS) 37
I JUST $6.00 for 12 Big Issues! 16:073 (1)  KimSchnurfeil(Stan) 228
o oy 200 Met 16:502 (2)  LizStrangio(CPSLO) 45
Same 16:50.3 () Michele Aubuchon{CSH)
| (b 5im T kT il 17:17.18 (3) Liz Baker(SDS) 37 |
; : : 230 (1 Florence Griffith(Shak) 2-15 17:19.13(4)  Beth Milewski(CSN) 37 |
| Address e 2366 (1) Pam Marshall(LB(gC} ) 328 173795()  IreneCowley(CPSLO) 328
| City 237 (2) Oralee Fowler(Shaklee) 215 ~ 17:39.25(2)  EvelynTribole(CSLB) ~ 3-28
| e W 23.98 (2) Jeanette Bolden{UCLA) 4-11 17:54.1 (2)  BeckyBonsall(SLOTC) 3-14 |
State : gggy =13§ Iaatanyap?awki;{séag;&} g;g |
S22 - i anean Howar =
VERY 24.1y (1) Gervaise McGraw(GHS) _4-4 10,000 Meters |
OF YOUR FIRST ISSUE 24.38 (1) Kim Robinson{USC) 328 ; !
24.45 (2) Lisa Hopkins(IP) a8 34221 () Lynn Kanuka(SODS)
Please mail this fors  ad yor - check o 24 4y (2) Zelda Johnson(GHS) 4-4 34:485 (1) Michele Aubuchon(CSH) 4-5
T it ar i 35:32.08 (1)  Liz Baker(SDS) 328
SAN DIEGO TRA- . CLU'B NEWS 35:42.81 (2) Liz Strangio(CPSLO) ~ 3-28
P.0). Box 2822 » San Diego, CA 92038 35:55.6 (2) Jan Oshm(CAL) 45 i

36:15.4 (3) Beth Milewski(CSN) 4.5
37:41.72 (3) Debbie Chaddock(SDS) 3-28 ‘.
39:16.20 (4) Kathy Kelley(CPSLO) 3-28 '
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440 Yard Relay (4x110) 2 Mile Relay (4x880)

44.79m (1) UCLA 4-11

46.13m (3) Cal State Los Angeles 4.4 8:53.43111 ) UGEA b
9:06.2m (1) Sacramento State 4-5
48.27m (1) Berkeley High School  3-28 ;
f 9:13.1m (2) Cal Poly SLO 4.5
46.50m (1) Cal State Bakersfield  3-28 ;
. - 9:16.29m (2) San Diego State 37
, 46.71m (2) Kennedy High School  3-28 -
9:21.5m (3) Cal-Berkeley 4-5
47.30m (2) usc 3.7 3 3
; 9:44.3 (1) N. Torrance HS 321
47.31m (1) Cal State Northridge 4-5 i I
; 9:45.1 (1) Foothill High School 37
47.5 (1) Dorsey High School 327 9:48.78m (3 Glendale CGC 3.7
| 4765m(2)  Shaklee TC 314 9:5,'95% B o 4
! 47.80m (2) Cal Poly SLO 328 Ea

9:53.17 (1) Carson HS 3-21

880 Yard Relay (4x220) 4 pile Relay (4x1 mile)

' 1:39.79 (1) Cal State Los Angeles  3-14

1:41.00 (3 Cal State Bakersfield  3-14 20:48.3 (1) Cal Poly SLO 314
1:41.86 :1: Manual Arts HS = 3-21 21:12.2 (2) UC Santa Barbara 314
| 1:42.11 (2) Kennedy High School ~ 3-21 21:57.88 (1) Aviation HS 3.21
| 1:42.2 (1) Berkeley High School ~ 4-10 21:58.67 (2)  Millikan HS 321
1:43.13 (3) Cal State Northridge ~ 3-14 22:09.47 (3) Newbury Park HS 3.21
1:44,58 (3) Dorsey High School 3.21 22:10.18 (4) San Marino HS 321
1:44.8 (1) Millikan High School  4-11 22:15.1 (3) RoadRunner TC 314
| 1:44.98 (1) Locke High School 321 22:47.62(6)  Banning HS 321
' 1:45.00 (5) Cal Poly SLO 3.14 24:27.1 (4) Cal State L.A. 314

24:52.4 (1) Marymount HS 321

880 Yard Medley Relay  pjstance Medley Relay

(440, 880, 1320, Mi
1:39.98m (2) UCLA 4-4

-41. 1 | Angel . 12:01.0 (1) Santa Barbara HS 3-28
fia TRk Aneles ST et CalFRif SEO 214
1:4351m (1)  LongBeachCC azg 208s( - - BuenaHs o
1:4530m (2)  Cal Poly SLO 398 8 Sletl il (B ELAlamany HS 321
1:45.98 (4) il s S 12:42.8 (1) Glendale CC 328
1:46.51 (H4)  SCC 227 12:44. (3) Camarilio HS 3-28 : photo by Don Gosney
1:46.33m (3) LA Naturite TC 328  12508(  ElCaminoCC 328 Alesia Sweeney
1:47.09 (5) CalState Northridge 314  1253.2(1) N:Tormnce HE 221
1:46.9m (2) LAM-B 2.15 12:54. (4) Long Beach Wilson HS 3-28 5
: 12:56.6 (5) Thousand Oaks HS 3-28
Mile Relay (4x440) - s
o Gt High Jump Long Jump Shot Put Discus Throw
L (4 Kilo = 8Ibs, 130z.)
3:40.461 (1) LA Mercurettes 227 83%i (1) Joni Huntley(PCC) 28 a07vy) Jodi Anderson(LANTG) 1770 (3) Leslie Deniz(ASU) 44
342,45 (1) Stanford TC 328 gf g; ggg"'\'f El'::fé?,’gfg?} g‘:: 203% (1) JenniferInniss(CSLA) 314  50-11(1) Lorna Griffin(Una) 118 175.0(1) Lorna Griffin{Una) 313
sl Sl i S o i e IR Joanna Harper(ELA) 314 50-1% (1) Natalie Kaaiawahia(FHS) 45 1690 (4) Carol Cady(Stan) 3.28
A9.1609) gha; e s 2 L 0% & ol ailsw:[snakle 2 agn 2096 Pam Donald(Stan) 3.14 4911% (4  RamonaPagel(CSLB) 328 1670 (5) JanSvendsen(Unat) 328
3:47.11m (1) al State Northridge - Son it ntes ar‘d Shak]: 2 2w Marlene Harmon(LAN)  2.22 4834 (1) Susie Ray(UCLA) 411 1637 (1) Leslie Hoerner(CSLB)  3-14
| 24B0omi(2) - CatRoly SLO s e sialiygiindnd il 202 (1) Yvelte Evans(LAM) 122080  48-10% ()  Carol Cady(Stan) 159-4 (1) Gale Zaphiropoulos(CA) 4-11
| 3:50.28 (2) Manual Aris HS 321 oy E} = : SYEr aan‘;’f fgs ‘1’( ) e 202 (1) Michele Kelley(UCl)  4.11 48-3%i () Annie McElroy(CSLB 157-11 (1) Laura DeSndo{WHS)  3-28
| 3:49.13m (3)  Cal-Berkeley “"g 59% | 4§ i, gl mj;gs)'a vog 2% () Sandy Myers(LANTC) 44 476 () Debra Pryor(ASU) 1567 (3) Sue Springer(CAL) 45
| 3:4940m(4)  Cal State Hayward i S o £ : 1910% (1) Gwen Loud(LAM) 2.21 465 (1) Kennedy(SDS) 221 15210 (1) Lisa Vogelsang(Una)  3-14
|  {Hep) oanfissellinal) SEE9.27 & "85 varie) Veronica Bell(SCC)  2.27 465 (2) Heidi Kauti{UCLA) &1 1529(1) Dana Olson(Houston) ~ 3-19
| 3 46-4 () Sharon Hamilton(CSB)
photo by Don Gosney photo by Don Gosney photo by Don Gosney Javelin Throw

4 2046 (1) Karin Smith{CPSLO) 45
g 194-6 (1) Kate Schmidt(PCC) 44

i 1798-8 (1) Dana Olson{Houston)  3-19

£ 177-8 (1) Sherry Calvert{Una) 37

168-7 () Donna Mayhew(AZ) 44

165-11 (1) Jacgue Nelson(UCLA) 4-4

1621 (1) Mary Osborre{Stan) 321

161-7 (1) " Susie Ray(UCLA) 4N

158-11 (2) Lynn DuntonialA) 37

158-10 (1) Engle{CAL) 2-14




1:46. - oHe 12:58. (4) Long Beach Wilson HS  3.28
B o 12:56.6 (5) Thousand Oaks HS . 3.2
Mile Relay (4x440) Hiah diii
- L]
33795 UoLA 9 P Long Jump M%f!oaimpgh Discus Throw
3:40.46i (1) LA Mercurettes 2:27 8-3%i (1) Joni Huntley(PCC) 26 2073 : M
3:42.45 (1 nf : 62 (1 ; A1) Jodi Anderson(LANTC) 1770 (3) Leslie Deniz(ASU) 44
44  KennedyHighSchool 373 6102 SUMCNeAlCPSLO) 244 DA JemnferimissGSLA) 314 5011(1) LomaGriftinuna) 118 . 176011 Lorna Griffin(Una) 313
3:45.76i (3) Shaklee TC 2.97 8-0% (1) Pam Spencer(LANTC) 44 20-3' (1) Joanna Harper(ELA) 314 50-1% (1) Natalie Kaaiawahia(FHS) 4-5 169-0 (4) Carol Cady(Stan) 328
347.11m (1) * CalState Northridge 4.5 60% (2) TonyaAlston(Shaklee) 328 =0l () Pam Donald(Stan) 314 49-11% (4) Ramona Pagel(CSLB)  3-28 167-0 (5) JanSvendsen(Unat)  3-28
34865m (2)  Cal Poly SLO 45 60 (1) Kari G Edwards(Shal) 37  —U2%l(P) Marlene Harmon(LAN) 2-22 49:3% (1) Susie Ray(UCLA) 411 163-7 (1) Leslie Hoerner(CSLB)  3-14
3:50.28 (2) Manuai Arts HS 3.9 801 () Patsy Walker(Houston) 202 (1) Yvette Evans(LAM) 12.20-80 48-10% () Carol Cady(Stan) 159-4 (1) Gale Zaphiropoulos(CA) 4-11
3:49.13m (3)  Cal-Berkeley 45 5-11%i (4T) Anne Erpenbeck(Drak  3-14 20201) Michele Kelley(UCI) 41 48-3%i () Annie McEIlroy(CSLB 157-11 (1) Laura DeSndo(WHS)  3-28
3:40.40m (4)  Cal State Hayward 45 5.8% (4) Patti Stafford(SDS) 3.28 20-1% (1) Sandy Myers(LANTC) 44 476 () Debra Pryor(ASU) 1567 (3) Sue Springer(CAL) 45
5.9 (Hep) Joan Russell{Unat) 327 18-10% (1) Gwen Loud(LAM) 221 48-5 (1) Kennedy(SDS) 221 152-10 (1) Lisa Vogelsang(Una)  3-14
19-7 %21 (B) Veronica Bell{SCC) 227 46-5 (2) Heidi Kauti(UGLA) 4-11 152-9 (1) Dana Qlson(Houston)  3-19
= 46-4 () Sharon Hamilton{CSB) ;
photo by Don Gosney photo by Don Gosney Javelin Throw
g e e
g 2046 (1) Karin Smith(CPSLO) 45
i 194-6 (1) Kate Schmidt(PCC) 44
% 179-8 (1) Dana Olson(Houston)  3-19
1778 (1) Sherry Calvert(Una) 37
188-7 () Donna Mayhew(AZ) 4-4
165-11 (1) Jacgque Nelson(UCLA) 4-4
162-1 (1) Mary Osborre(Stan)  3-21
161-7 (1) Susie Ray(UCLA) C4m
158-11 (2) Lynn DuntoniAlA) 3-7
158-10 (1) Engle(CALI 214
Pentathlon
(H. SP-4K, HJ, LJ. 800)
4254i (2) Marlene HarmonLANY  2.22
8.55(60m), 35-6. 5-7%4, 20-2" 2, 2:16.48
4215i (1) Patsy Walker(Houston) 3-14
8.62, 39-8%4. 510 2. 18-6. 2:20.64
3513 (x) Chris Dubois{CPSLO)  2-14
17.03. - .54. 16-97z.
He Ptathlon
(100mH. SP-4K. HJ. 200. LJ. JT. 830!
5426 (1) Joan RusselliUna) = 3-27/28
15.10. 3594, 59, 26.3, 18-2%4, 109-3, 2:16.4
5292 (2) Kerry ZwartiUSC)  3-27/28
15.39. 42-6", 5674, 26.3, 18-15 .4, 10210, 2:27.5
5222 (3) Carrie McLaughliniSDS) 3-27
15.39, 37-4%4, 53", 259, 17-9° 4, 1769, 2:23.8
4771 (4) Chris Dubois(CPSLO) 3-27/28
16.47. 314. 53"+, 26.6, 15-11, 98-1, 2.18.4
4638 (5) Roberta Lenard|UCSB) 3-27
17.20, 34-7, 50"z, 27.1, 166"z, 88-4. 2.19.6
4563 {6) Lori Smith(CSLB) 32728

14.77. 30-2"2, 5674, 25.2, 15-1"4, 791174, 2:58

Sue McNeal Cindy Schmandt(left) and Francie Lafrieﬁ
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